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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Advance directives (AD) play a
central role in end-of-life treatments, intensive
care, and palliative care. However, little is
known about the experiences of healthcare
professionals with ADs. This study reports on
palliative care professionals’ views on advance
directives (AD).

Methods: A questionnaire was handed out to
attendants of a palliative care symposium.
Results: Complete answers were obtained from
126 physicians and 276 nurses. Almost all
physicians and nurses had treated patients
with an AD, and the majority more than 10
patients. The most frequent refusal by the
patients was resuscitation (87.8%) followed by
intensive care (79.1%), artificial ventilation, and
nutrition. The most frequent wish was pain
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therapy (92.3%) followed by allowing the
natural course of the illness (64.4%). The wish
for hospice treatment (44.8%) or spiritual care
(39.3%) was less frequent.

Discussion: The results hint at fears and deficits
in the care of patients at the end of life. Often
the quality of life and not the quantity of days
remaining is in the center of a patient’s will and
points to the growing importance of palliative
care.

Conclusion: ADs are well established among
palliative care professionals and regarded as
helpful for patients at the end of life.

Keywords: Advance directive; End of life;
Nurses; Palliative care; Physicians;
Questionnaire; Terminal care

INTRODUCTION

In the light of an ageing society and medical
advancement, patient self-determination at the
end of life is of crucial importance. This is
illustrated by numerous advanced care planning
initiatives [1, 2] taking a comprehensive
approach enabling patients to make sure their

wishes at the end of life are respected and
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implemented.
planning is still a rather new concept [3].
Since 2009 advance directives (ADs) have been

In Germany advanced care

regulated by law in the German Civil Code: This
did not mean a change in the existing legal
situation but was supposed to clarify and
strengthen the position of ADs and affirm the
existing jurisdiction [4]. While this legislation
was welcomed because
certainty, it is also criticized because it might
undermine the importance of the interpersonal

it provided legal

relationship between physicians and patients
and the significance of open
communication at the end of life, leaving the
decision-making to the patient alone in a time

verbal

long before the actual situation [5].

A recent representative study in Germany
underlined that the
respondents wanted to make use of an AD to

majority of the

define their will in case they could not speak
for themselves [6]. Yet little is known about
those specialists caring exclusively for patients
at the end of live, palliative care specialists.
Their experiences with and opinions about
ADs may help to improve future templates
and hint at the needs but have not been
investigated. Thus a study among physicians
and nurses interested in the field of palliative
care was performed at a palliative care
conference.

METHODS

An anonymous questionnaire was handed out
to all the participants of a palliative care
2014.
physicians and nurses. It is the third in a series

conference in Attendants  were
of surveys on attitudes concerning end-of-life
care among professionals interested in the field
of palliative care [7-9].

The first part of the questionnaire included
personal data (gender, age, occupation, and

special qualification in palliative care or pain
medicine). The second part of the questionnaire
consisted of nine questions regarding ADs. The
questions were adapted from an established
Austrian study and modified according to the
legal situation in Germany [10]. The nurses and
physicians were asked whether they had treated
patients with ADs before and if so how many
times. Additionally the questionnaire asked
about how the professionals found out about
the patient’s AD. In order to specify the content
of the AD, the questionnaire asked which
treatments the patients refused and which
treatments they explicitly wished for.
Furthermore it explored problems
professionals had experienced in handling the
AD and whether they found ADs helpful.
Concerning the change in German law on
ADs, one question pointed to a possible effect
of the law on the professionals’ opinion. Finally
the professionals were asked whether they had
prepared an AD themselves. Possible answers
were “yes”, “no”, and “I don’t know”.

Statistical analysis was performed using SPSS
version 22.0 (IBM Corporation, Armonk, NY,
USA). The significance level was set to p < 0.05.
Chi square and exact Fisher tests were used to
analyze bivariate relationships.

Compliance with Ethics Guidelines

All procedures followed were in accordance
with the ethical standards of the responsible
committee of ethics of the Ruhr University
Bochum (Reg. no. 4502-12) and with the
Declaration of Helsinki (1964), as revised in
2013. All respondents were informed about the
study and the approval. They gave their consent
Written
consent was not possible, because then the

by answering the questionnaire.

anonymity of the respondents would have been
violated.
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RESULTS

A total of 402 eligible questionnaires were
returned, 126 by physicians and 276 by nurses
(see Table 1). The total response rate was 56%.

Almost all physicians (96.8%) had treated a
patient with an AD; among the nurses the
proportion was 94.6% (Table 2). The majority of
the respondents had treated more than 10
patients with an AD (83.3% of the physicians
and 70.6% of the nurses).

The majority of physicians and nurses
actively asked patients and relatives about ADs
(80.2% among the physicians and 72.8% of the
nurses) and 61.2% of the respondents said
patients reported their AD spontaneously. In
62.2% of the cases relatives told the professional
about the patient’s AD.

The majority of patients refused intensive
care, resuscitation, artificial ventilation, and
nutrition. Only 34.6% of the patients refused
the provision of fluids.

Nearly all patients wished for pain therapy
(92.3%) and allowing the natural course of the
disease (64.4%). Hospice care as a wish was
mentioned less often in ADs (44.8%). The same
holds true for disclosure of prognosis (42.5%).
Nondisclosure of negative aspects was requested
only rarely (7.3%). Spiritual support was
requested in 39.3% of the ADs.

Only few physicians (6.3%) reported having
had problems in implementing the AD because
of a conflict with their own values; this was true
for 4.0% of the nurses. Conflicts in the team
occurred in 15.9% among the physicians and
14.1% among the nurses. Furthermore 39.7% of
the physicians mentioned conflicts with the
relatives of the patient; among the nurses this
33.7%.
physicians and nurses found ADs helpful
(81.7% among the physicians, 83.0% among
the nurses).

proportion was The majority of

Table 1 Demographics of the respondents

n (%)

Gender
Female 321 (79.9)
Physicians: 76 (60.3)

Nurses: 245 (88.8)

Male 68 (16.9)

Physicians: 46 (36.5)

Nurses: 22 (7.8)

13 (3.2)

Physicians: 9 (3.3)

Nurses: 4 (1.4)

Not specified

Age (years)
<35 43 (107)

Physicians: 6 (4.8)

Nurses: 37 (13.4)

36-45 83 (20.6)
Physicians: 28 (22.2)
Nurses: 55 (19.9)
46-55 185 (46.0)
Physicians: 57 (45.2)
Nurses: 128 (46.4)
56-65 82 (20.4)

Physicians: 29 (23.0)
Nurses: 53 (19.2)
>65 8 (2.0)
Physicians: 5 (4.0)
Nurses: 3 (1.1)
1(02)
Physicians: 1 (0.8)
Nurses: 0 (0)

Not specified

Occupation
Nourses 276 (66.0)
Physicians 126 (30.1)
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Table 1 continued

n (%)

Special qualification in palliative care
Yes 94 (74.6)
No 30 (23.8)
Not specified 2 (1.6)

Special qualification in pain medicine

Yes 21 (167)

No 103 (81.7)

Not specified 2 (1.6)
No special qualification in 23 (18.3)

either palliative care or pain

medicine

Physicians and nurses indicated having filled
out an AD themselves in 50.8% and 50.0% of
the cases, respectively.

The change in the law regarding ADs affected
the attitude of 22.2% of the physicians and
22.8% of the nurses; 3.2% of the physicians and
16.7% of the nurses chose “I don’t know”,
p <0.001.

DISCUSSION

Our results suggest that ADs are well established
in a palliative care setting with over 90% of the
respondents having treated patients with an AD
before; in the majority of cases, this was more
than ten patients with an AD. These figures are
higher than those reported by Schaden et al.
from intensive care physicians [10] and meet
with expectations of the patients [11].

In line with previous studies, the broad
majority of the professionals asked found ADs
helpful in knowing their patient’s will and
ensuring the patients receive the care they
really want [12, 13]. However, the enactment
of the law did not have an effect on the

physicians’ and nurses’ opinion, which could
be seen as in accordance with the clarifying
character of the legislation.

ADs are accepted as a meaningful measure to
safeguard patients’ wishes. This is in line with
recent findings among the German population
regarding ADs [14]: 94% of the people asked
were aware of the possibility to write an AD. But
only 58% of the respondents aged 45-59 years
planned to write an AD in the future, while
merely 27% had already done so [14]. Not
surprisingly, the acceptance of ADs in health
professionals is markedly greater with more
than half of them having an AD. This is four
times greater than recent figures reporting that
only 11% of the residents of a nursing home
indicated having an AD [15]. This is particularly
of the
respondents was 86 years, an age when death

remarkable since the mean age
is statistically quite near [15]. However, there
are barriers against completing an AD resulting
in a limited distribution among patients and

the population as indicated by a recent study

[16].
Similar to our study, Sommer et al.
highlighted problems regarding the

compliance with ADs: in over 60% of the cases
the existence of the AD was not documented, so
that in case of an emergency the staff
responsible would not know about it [15]. In
our study only about 60% of the respondents
said that patients and the next of kin
mentioned any AD spontaneously. This is a
common problem [17, 18]. In most cases it is
the families and friends that know about the
wishes of the patients but not the professionals
caring for them in the acute situation; this
means that essential information is often not
passed on [17, 19]. In a study among the general
population of Belgium, only 4.4% of the
respondents had spoken to their physician
about their preferences at the end of life [20].
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Table 2 Attitudes on advance directives: responses to questions by the physicians and nurses

Question Answer Physicians, 7z (%) Nurses, 7 (%) Total, z (%)
1. Have you treated patients with an Yes 122 (96.8) 261 (94.6) 383 (95.3)
advance directive before? No 1(0.8) 6(22) 7 (17)

I don’t know 3 (24) 3 (1.1) 6 (1.5)
Not specified 0 (0) 6 (2.2) 6 (15)
2. If yes, how often? <5 times 7 (5.6) 23 (8.3) 30 (7.4)
>5 times 7 (5.6) 29 (10.5) 36 (9.0)
>10 times 105 (83.3) 195 (70.6) 300 (74.6)
I don’t know 5 (4.0) 15 (5.6) 20 (5.0)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 16 (4.0)
3. How did you come to know about the advance directive?
Via the patient Yes 84 (66.7) 162 (58.7) 246 (61.2)
No 40 (31.7) 99 (35.9) 139 (34.6)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 15 (5.4) 7 (4.2)
Via the relative Yes 81 (64.3) 169 (61.2) 250 (62.2)
No 43 (34.1) 92 (33.3) 135 (33.6)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 15 (5.4) 7 (4.2)
Via the surrogate Yes 54 (42.8) 86 (31.2) 140 (35.0)
No 70 (55.5) 175 (63.4) 245 (60.9)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 15 (5.4) 7 (4.2)
I asked about it Yes 101 (80.2) 201 (72.8) 302 (75.1)
No 23 (18.3) 60 (21.7) 83 (20.6)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 15 (5.4) 7 (4.2)
4. Which treatments were refused?
Intensive care measures Yes 102 (81.0) 216 (78.3) 318 (79.1)
No 22 (17.5) 46 (16.7) 68 (4.0)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 6 (4.0)
Resuscitation Yes 114 (90.5) 239 (86.6) 353 (87.8)
No 0(7.9) 23 (8.3) 33 (82)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 6 (4.0)
Ventilation Yes 105 (83.3) 209 (75.7) 314 (78.1)
No 19 (15.1) 53 (19.2) 72 (17.9)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 6 (4.0)
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Table 2 continued

Question Answer Physicians, 7z (%) Nurses, 7 Total, z (%)
Nutrition Yes 94 (74.6) 179 (64.9) 273 (67.9)
No 30 (23.8) 83 (30.1) 3 (28.1)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 6 (4. )
Fluids Yes 53 (42.1) 86 (31.2) 139 (34.6
No 71 (56.3) 176 (63.8) 47 (61. )
Not specified 2 (1.6) 4(5.1) 6 (4.0)
Others Yes 30 (23.8) 35 (12.7) 65 (16.2)
No 94 (74.6) 227 (82.2) 321 (79.9)
Not specified 2 (1.6) 14 (5.1) 16 (4.0)
5. Which treatments were requested?
Pain therapy Yes 119 (94.4) 252 (91.3) 371 (92.3)
No 6 (4.8) 14 (5.1) 20 (5.0)
Not specified 1(0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Natural course of the illness Yes 89 (70.6) 170 (61.6) 259 (64.4)
No 36 (28.6) 96 (34.8) 132 (32.8)
Not specified 1(0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Hospice Yes 62 (49.2) 118 (42.8) 180 (44.8)
No 63 (50.0) 148 (53.6) 211 (52.5)
Not specified 1(0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Disclosure of prognosis Yes 56 (44.4) 115 (41.7) 171 (42.5)
No 69 (54.8) 151 (54.7) 220 (54.7)
Not specified 1(0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Nondisclosure of negative information Yes 14 (11.2) 15 (5.4) 29 (7.3)
No 111 (88.8) 251 (90.9) 362 (90.0)
Not specified 1 (0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Spiritual care Yes 64 (50.8) 94 (34.1) 158 (39.3)
No 61 (48.4) 172 (62.3) 233 (58.0)
Not specified 1 (0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
Others Yes 12 (9.5) 28 (10.2) 40 (10.0)
No 113 (89.7) 238 (86.2) 351 (87.3)
Not specified 1(0.8) 10 (3.6) 11 (2.7)
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Table 2 continued

Question Answer

Physicians, 7z (%) Nurses, 7 (%) Total, z (%)

6. Did you experience problems in handling the advance directive?

Problems with my own values Yes
No

Not specified
Problems with the team Yes
No

Not specified
Problems with relatives Yes
No

Not specified
7. Did you find the advance directive Yes
helpful? No

I don’t know

Not specified
8. Did the new law change your Yes
attitude? No

I don’t know

Not specified
9. Do you have an advance directive Yes

prepared? No

Not specified

8 (6.3) 11 (4.0) 19 (47)
114 (90.5) 251 (90.9) 365 (90.8)
4(32) 14 (5.1) 18 (4.5)

20 (15.9) 39 (14.1) 59 (14.7)

102 (81.0) 223 (80.8) 325 (80.8)
4(3.2) 14 (5.1) 18 (4.5)

50 (39.7) 93 (33.7) 143 (35.6)

72 (57.1) 169 (61.2) 241 (60.0)
4(32) 14 (5.1) 18 (4.5)

103 (81.7) 229 (83.0) 332 (82.6)
5 (4.0) 12 (4.3) 17 (4.2)
15 (11.9) 22 (8.0) 37 (9.2)
3 (24) 13 (47) 16 (4.0)

28 (22.2) 63 (22.8)* 91 (22.6)

92 (73.0) 153 (55.4)** 245 (60.9)

4 (3. 2) 46 (16.7)* 50 (12.4)
2 (1.6 14 (5.1) 16 (4.0)

64 (50. 8) 138 (50.0) 202 (50.2)

60 (47.6) 134 (48.6) 194 (48.3)
2 (1.6) 4 (14) 6 (1.5)

= p < 0.001

The majority of the health professionals in our
study actively asked about the existence of an
AD, thus emphasizing their awareness of the
problems in communicating advance wills. This
holds true for physicians and nurses. In a US
ICU it was the nurses that asked about the
existence of an AD significantly more often
than the physicians [21]. Furthermore nurses
were found to carefully read the living will of
the patients more often than physicians [21].
These differences could not be found in our

results, demonstrating higher awareness in

professionals in the field of hospice and
palliative care. This is known from other
studies, i.e., different specialties have different
attitudes towards their role in advance care
planning:  comparing  cardiologists and
oncologists—both caring for patients in danger
of dying in the near future—it is the oncologists
that are more willing to get involved in advance
care planning discussions [22].

Our results underline the importance of the
involvement of relatives in end-of-life decisions

because in 62.2% of cases it was the relatives
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that told the professionals about the existence
of the AD. Studies have shown the importance
of relatives in surrogate decision-making which
occurs in almost half of the cases of older
hospitalized patients [23, 24]. The nomination
of a person to ensure alternative ways of
self-determination has been described as
essential in end of life [16]. However, the
involvement of the relatives also proved the
highest potential for conflict in our results. This
has been subject to studies in the past [25, 26].
Potential for conflict arises from the fact that
not all surrogates have actually spoken to the
patients about their end-of-life preferences,
leading to higher uncertainty when it comes
to making a decision for the patient [25, 26].
choosing a
decision-maker rather than writing an AD is a

Nevertheless surrogate
common choice [19].

Furthermore conflicts among the team were
mentioned by about 15% of the respondents
both among the physicians and nurses.
Palliative care is an interdisciplinary concept,
thus emphasizing the essential role of each
discipline involved. Compared to Schaden
et al.’s results with conflicts arising mentioned
by 48% of the respondents in intensive care, our
results show less potential for conflict in
palliative care [10]. Deviating views regarding
the decision-making process at the end of life
have been reported among physicians and
nurses [27, 28]. One reason for varying
perceptions regarding this measure might be
that nurses are traditionally closer to the wishes
and needs of the patients at the end of life [29].
Only a minority of the respondents in our study
had problems with the AD based on their own
values. This is in line with the development
from a paternalistic approach towards shared
decision-making in medicine [30]. Nevertheless
ADs are still sometimes ignored and treatment
decisions are made by the physicians [31]. The

greatest problems might arise from ADs not
being clear enough or too focused on specific
measures such as dialysis or resuscitation. Thus
there is vast room for interpretation or
unknown wishes besides certain (mechanical)
measures.

ADs have been criticized in the past with
questions arising regarding their ability to
safeguard the patients’ wishes [18, 32-34].
Furthermore patients are assumed to not have
enough medical knowledge to make complex
decisions regarding the end of their life [35].
Bearing this
problematic that discussions about end-of-life
decision often take place at a late stage of the

in mind it is particularly

disease of the patient which some patients feel
is too late to make this kind of complex advance
decision [21, 36, 37]. This is where various
initiatives such as advance care planning come
into play, also emphasizing the role of the
general practitioner in acknowledging the
patient’s wishes at an early stage of the disease
[3]. As

uncomfortable

many physicians feel

initiating discussion about
end-of-life measures, these initiatives become
even more important [38-41].

The majority of the respondents in our study
reported that patients refuse intensive care
ventilation, and

nutrition. In the light of medical advancement

measures, resuscitation,
this finding is not surprising. However, when
discussing resuscitation with patients and
family members this
mistaken as a “choice between life and death”,
posing a high moral burden particularly for the
surrogate decision-maker [42]. Advance care
planning which is initiated at an early stage of

measure is often

the disease can act as a measure to facilitate
making these decisions [43]. Another advantage
of this approach is that it takes into account
that complex end-of-life decisions take time to
emerge and develop [44]. Even an economic
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effect of advance care planning has been
discussed in the literature [45].

Pain therapy was desired in most of the ADs,
emphasizing this field of medicine as a crucial
part of end-of-life care. Multiple guidelines on
pain treatment have emerged since the first
edition of the WHO guidelines, and pain has
decreased significantly as reason for requests for
euthanasia [46]. Hospice care on the other hand
was mentioned less often, which might hint at a
lack of knowledge about this option or
prejudices. This contrasts significantly with
with digital
planning [47]. However, in our study spiritual
care was requested more often, underlining the

recent results advance care

interdisciplinary holistic approach of palliative
care at the end of life.

Nevertheless ADs are still controversial,
particularly when it comes to their validity
[15]. This is also true for countries that have a
liberal legislation on
physician-assisted suicide: In the Netherlands

euthanasia and

physicians are reluctant to perform euthanasia
according to the written advance euthanasia
directive in case of severe dementia [48]. In
doing so the importance of verbal
communication as regards the voluntariness of
the wish to die is mentioned [48]. This is also an
part of advance care planning

initiatives [3]. Standardized ADs are often not

essential

fit for the specific situation the patient is in,
even in the case of progressive disease where
likely events can be made out [49]. This has
induced discussions regarding regional concepts
to bring about qualified advance directives in
Germany and on digital forms of advance care
planning in the USA to improve the quality and
clearness of advance directives [3, 47].

Limitations

The paper reflects only the view of a limited
number of specialist physicians and nurses. The
results can only highlight some views of
palliative healthcare professionals, which do
not represent the health
professionals dying patients.

majority  of
caring for
Additionally, the results only depict the
German situation and cannot be compared
with other European countries as comparable
studies, other than that by Schaden et al., do
not exist [10].

CONCLUSION

ADs are well established in the palliative care
setting. They are a means to safeguard the
patients’ preferences even when unable to
speak for
patients have to

themselves anymore. However,
make wuse of these
underline the
essential role of pain management at the end
of life. The intention to speak about an AD

often arises from the professionals rather than

instruments. Our findings

the patients. Problems in handling the AD may
occur with the relatives of the patient. This
hints at the need for early involvement of the
family when it comes to end-of-life wishes.
Communication among the members of

palliative care teams needs to be improved to

minimize potential for conflict when
implementing the patient’s wishes.
Shortcomings of ADs can be identified

particularly when it comes to standardized
forms that are used without regard to the
patients’ specific needs. Advance care planning
might be a measure to overcome those deficits.
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